- the following members of the Board of Statutory Auditors are present: Mr

Massimo Conigliaro, Chairperson of the Board of Statutory Auditors, and the 

Standing Auditors, Ms Lucia Abati and Mr Biagio Verde; 

- 42 (forty-two) Shareholders are present, either personally or by proxy,

representing 44,703,606 (forty-four million, seven hundred and three 

thousand six hundred and six) ordinary shares, each of a nominal value of 

€0.12 (twelve cents), out of the total 80,421,052 (eighty million, four hundred 

and twenty-one thousand and fifty-two) ordinary shares, each of a nominal 

value of €0.12 (twelve cents), currently outstanding. 

As of 12 April 2018 (the record date), the Company held 68,240 (sixty-eight 

thousand two hundred and forty) treasury shares, representing 0.085% 

(nought point nought eighty-five per cent) of the share capital. 

The list of the names of those Shareholders attending the Meeting either 

personally or by proxy, complete with the number of shares that each

[...]

shares that each Shareholder possesses, and the percentage of share 

capital held by each Shareholder, is the following: 

- Società di gestione delle partecipazioni in Banca Sistema S.r.l. (“SGBS”), 

owner of 23.10% (twenty three point one nought per cent) of ordinary shares, 

corresponding to 18,578,900 (eighteen million, five hundred and seventy-

eight thousand nine hundred) ordinary shares of a nominal value of €0.12 

(twelve cents) each; 

- Fondazione Sicilia, owner of 7.40% (seven point four nought per cent) of 

ordinary shares, corresponding to 5,950,104 (five million, nine hundred and 

fifty thousand one hundred and four) ordinary shares of a nominal value of 

€0.12 (twelve cents) each;  

- Fondazione Pisa, owner of 7.61% (seven point six one per cent) of ordinary 

shares, corresponding to 6,118,104 (six million, one hundred and eighteen 

thousand one hundred and four) ordinary shares of a nominal value of €0.12 

(twelve cents) each;  

- Fondazione Cassa di Risparmio di Alessandria, owner of 7.91% (seven 

point nine one per cent) of ordinary shares, corresponding to 6,361,731 (six 

million, three hundred and sixty-one thousand seven hundred and thirty-one) 

ordinary shares of a nominal value of €0.12 (twelve cents) each. 

At this point, the Shareholder Giuseppe Tocchetti takes the floor and asks 

the Chairperson for an explanation of the procedures for speaking at the 

Meeting and the powers to guide the Meeting conferred on the said

[...]

vote provided on the website;  

- on 18 April 2018, 5 postal voting forms were received from the 

Shareholders Giovanni Pollastrelli, Rosa Angela Pollastrelli, Deanna 

Cristallini, Andrea Pollastrelli and Cristina Zengarini, who hold a total of 

494,463 (four hundred and ninety-four thousand four hundred and sixty-

three) shares, representing 0.61% of the share capital; the correctness and 

legitimacy of their votes was then duly verified;  

- the personal data of those attending the Meeting shall be processed in the 

manner and within the limits relating to the obligations and purposes provided

[...]

- the Shareholders have had the opportunity to request a copy of the 

documents indicated in the items on the agenda; 

- pursuant to and in accordance with article 127-ter of the Consolidated Law 

on Finance, prior to the Meeting, questions were submitted by the 

Shareholder Giovanni Pollastrelli, holder of 105,001 (one hundred and five 

thousand and one) shares, representing 0.13% (nought point one three per 

cent) of the share capital.  

The Chairperson also informs those present that, as permitted by the legal 

provisions in force, the Company’s responses to those questions were made 

available to the Shareholders in paper form at the start of the Meeting and

[...]

Having established the foregoing, the Chairperson declares the Meeting duly 

convened in accordance with the articles of association and with the 

applicable laws. 

The Chairperson continues by noting that 43 (forty-three) Shareholders are 

present, either personally or by proxy, representing 51,065,337 (fifty-one 

million, sixty-five thousand three hundred and thirty-seven) ordinary shares, 

each of a nominal value of €0.12 (twelve cents), out of the total 80,421,052 

(eighty million, four hundred and twenty-one thousand and fifty-two) ordinary 

shares, each of a nominal value of €0.12 (twelve cents), currently 

outstanding. The list of names is attached to these minutes under letter “A1”. 

Before starting the work, the Chairperson gives a warm welcome to all those 

present and thanks them for attending this Meeting.